

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN TROY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-332

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7910
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
ISSUE I.....	21
WHETHER F.S. 775.051 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEED BY THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	
ISSUE II.....	35
WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THE OFFENSE OF ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY AND TO USE IT AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	
ISSUE III.....	44
WHETHER APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR PENALTY HEARING AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW WHEN THE TRIAL COURT (1) DENIED HIS REQUEST TO EXERCISE HIS RIGHT OF ALLOCUTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXPRESSING HIS REMORSE BEFORE THE CO-SENTENCING JURY; (2) IMPERMISSIBLY CHILLED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO TESTIFY UNDER OATH CONCERNING HIS REMORSE (AND ALSO TO PRESENT OTHER EVIDENCE OF REMORSE) BY REFUSING TO RULE THAT THIS WOULD NOT "OPEN THE DOOR" FOR THE STATE TO INTRODUCE BEFORE THE JURY THE DETAILS OF THE CRIME (INCLUDING A NEW AGGRAVATOR OF WITNESS ELIMINATION) FROM AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OBTAINED CONFESSION; AND (3) ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE SUPPRESSED CONFESSION IN THE SPENCER HEARING.	
ISSUE IV.....	67

THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF MICHAEL GALEMORE'S TESTIMONY DID NOT VIOLATE APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A RELIABLE PENALTY HEARING OR HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.

ISSUE V..... 75

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE AGE MITIGATOR.

ISSUE VI..... 80

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN THE SENTENCING ORDER STATEMENT THAT THE LAW REQUIRED THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE.

ISSUE VII..... 85

WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH APPELLANT WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID.

PROPORTIONALITY..... 87

CROSS APPEAL ISSUE I..... 88

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE STATE'S FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE ITS WRITTEN NOTICE OF SEEKING THE DEATH PENALTY PURSUANT TO RULE 3.202 REQUIRED THAT THE STATE NOT BE PERMITTED TO HAVE ITS EXPERT EVALUATE THE DEFENDANT PRIOR TO PENALTY PHASE AS COMMANDED BY GONZALEZ V. STATE, 829 SO. 2D 277 (FLA. 2D DCA 2002).

CROSS APPEAL ISSUE II..... 98

THE LOWER COURT INCORRECTLY REFUSED TO CONSIDER THE TESTIMONY OF DETECTIVE GRODOWSKI AT THE SPENCER HEARING THAT WAS BENEFICIAL TO THE STATE, AND IN FAILING TO FIND THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR.

CONCLUSION 106

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 107
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

<u>Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220 - Discovery (3.202 - Expert Testimony of Mental Mitigation During Penalty Phase of Capital Trial),</u> 654 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1995)	83
<u>Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220 - Discovery,</u> 674 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1995)	83, 86-87, 89
<u>Archer v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	31, 66
<u>Atkins v. Virginia,</u> 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	24
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	65
<u>Barrett v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	18, 24, 28-29
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Beasley v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	38
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	20, 80
<u>Blackwood v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	65, 71
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	79
<u>Bowles v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	81
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	53, 59
<u>Brancaccio v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	18, 26, 32

<u>Caballero v. State</u> , 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	19, 71
<u>Capano v. State</u> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001)	46
<u>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission</u> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	21
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 710 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	18, 26, 33
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	19, 45, 52-54, 59, 95
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1991)	54
<u>Cobb v. State</u> , 884 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	24
<u>Coco v. State</u> , 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	53, 59
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	78-79
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	98
<u>Coxwell v. State</u> , 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	54, 59
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	76
<u>Cuc v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. den.</u> , 847 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2003)	17-18, 21, 24, 29
<u>Dailey v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	38
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	38

<u>Davis v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	86
<u>Dawson v. State,</u> 734 P.2d 221 (Nev. 1987)	37
<u>Dillbeck v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	85-86, 88-89, 91
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	20, 80
<u>Duncan v. Moore,</u> 754 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2000)	31
<u>Eberhardt v. State,</u> 550 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	54-55
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	86, 88-89, 91
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	64
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 30 Fla. L. Weekly S45 (Fla. Jan. 27, 2005)	34
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2003)	38
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	63, 66, 69
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	53, 59
<u>Gary v. Dormire,</u> 256 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	54, 59
<u>Gibbs v. State,</u> 30 Fla. L. Weekly D 530 (Fla. 4th DCA February 23, 2005) ...	25
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 829 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	20, 84-85, 88-91

<u>Goodwin v. Johnson,</u> 132 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2000)	33
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	43
<u>Guerrero v. State,</u> 532 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	54
<u>Harris v. New York,</u> 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	57, 96
<u>Hawk v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	65
<u>Hechtman v. Nations Title Insurance of New York,</u> 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)	31-32
<u>Hernandez-Alberto v. State,</u> 889 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2004)	79
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> 505 U.S. 1215 (1992).	43-44
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	65
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	81
<u>Israel v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002)	81
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 30 Fla. L. Weekly S215 (Fla., March 31, 2005)	79
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	78
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992)	19, 45, 52
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002)	81

<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	79
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	79
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	71-72, 86, 91
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	78
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	79
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	97
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	97
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	64
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	81
<u>Lilly v. United States,</u> 792 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1986)	48
<u>Louette v. State,</u> 12 So. 2d 168 (1943)	54
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	64
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	20, 80
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	80
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	81
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	55-56, 59

<u>McGautha v. California,</u> 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	51-52
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	90
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	80
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	57, 95-96
<u>Montana v. Egelhoff,</u> 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	17, 21-24, 26-28
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1984)	90
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	64
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	71, 81
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	49
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	31, 66
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	34
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	65
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	33-34
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)	50-51
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	97
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	67

<u>Quince v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	65
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	55, 95
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003)	65
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	89-90
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19-20, 78-80
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	81
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	96
<u>Roper v. Simmons,</u> 125 S.Ct. 1183 (March 1, 2005)	24
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	46
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	71
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	71
<u>Shelton v. State,</u> 744 A.2d 465 (Del. 1999)	46
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	80
<u>Shriner v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1980)	67
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina,</u> 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	69

<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	69
<u>Slaughter v. State</u> , 330 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	90
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	60
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 424 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	97
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)	76
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	15
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	24
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 451 S.E.2d 157 (N.C. 1994)	37
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 644 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	83-84
<u>State v. Colon</u> , 864 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2004)	47
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 354 S.E.2d 222 (N.C. 1987)	37
<u>State v. Lynch</u> , 787 N.E.2d 1185 (Ohio 2003)	48
<u>State v. Menter</u> , 680 A.2d 800 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1995)	37
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 766 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)	37
<u>State v. Zola</u> , 548 A.2d 1022 (NJ 1988)	45-46
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	31, 54, 66

<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1992)	49-51
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	53
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>United States v. Barnette,</u> 211 F.3d 803 (4th Cir. 2000)	47
<u>United States v. Castro,</u> 813 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1987)	54
<u>United States v. Fleming,</u> 849 F.2d 568 (11th Cir. 1988)	48
<u>United States v. Hall,</u> 152 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 1998)	47
<u>United States v. Tamayo,</u> 80 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1996)	48
<u>United States v. Taylor,</u> 11 F.3d 149 (11th Cir. 1994)	48
<u>United States v. Winkle,</u> 587 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1979)	64
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	98
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 741 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	45
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	63, 66-67
<u>Westerheide v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	32
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	65
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	79

<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	31, 66
---	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Wigmore, Evidence § 1367 (1976 ed)	49
Brett G. Sweitzer, <u>Comment: Implicit Redefinitions, Evidentiary Proscriptions, And Guilty Minds: Intoxicated Wrongdoers After Montana V. Egelhoff</u> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 269, 285 (1997)	26-27
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, § 90.108(1)(2004)	54
Fla. H.R. Comm. On Crim & Pun. CS for HB 421 & 485 (1999) Staff Analysis 7 (March 3, 1999)	29
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.202	83-90
F.S. 90.104	64
F.S. 90.108	55
F.S. 90.801	97
F.S. 90.803	97
F.S. 775.051	20, 23, 25, 26, 28-29
F.S. 775.082	67
F.S. 877.011	31
F.S. 893	18, 26, 30, 32
F.S. 921.141	67, 91, 96
General Statutes (Rev. to 1997) § 53a-46a (c)	48
Montana Code Ann. § 45-2-203	25
